

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 75th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 23, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Temporary Presiding Officer, Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Jude T. Bayona Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mark Angelo B. Davag Hon, Maria Rosario B. Soriano -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Mary Mariorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor (Sick Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 72-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING JOHN ROLAND BAYSA OF TEAM TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR GARNERING A BRONZE MEDAL IN THE PHILIPPINES NATIONAL GAMES 2023 HELD AT CITY OF MANILA ON DECEMBER 17-22, 2023

Sponsors:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 19 of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides that the state shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions and amateur sports including training for international competitions to foster self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry;

WHEREAS, the Batang Pinoy 2023 and Philippine National Games opened on December 17-22, 2023 with the theme "Sibol: The Rise of the New Athletes" wherein promising Filipino athletes competed over Olympics featured sports at the grassroots level;



WHEREAS, delegates from Team Tuguegarao City proudly competed in the different sports categories during the Batang Pinoy and Philippine National Games 2023 participated by athletes coming from all parts of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, John Roland Baysa of Team Tuguegarao City is a bonafide student of the Cagayan State University.

WHEREAS, John Roland Baysa of Team Tuguegarao City competed in Arnis, Feather Weight Division and won a Bronze Medal;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends John Roland Baysa for his achievement and contribution in pursuit of excellence in the field of sports bringing prestige and honor to his family, school and Tuguegarao City.;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend JOHN ROLAND BAYSA OF TEAM TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR GARNERING A BRONZE MEDAL IN THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL GAMES 2023 HELD AT CITY OF MANILA ON DECEMBER 17-22, 2023.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to John Roland Baysa for his information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 72-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

DR. JOEL JOSEPH I. EGIPTO, Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. PAYONA Temporary Presiding Officer Date: Jon. 25, 7024

kie